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1. Consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 (from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

(1) Consolidated operating results

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

Net sales Operating profit Ordinary profit Profit attr(i)k;u;zlr);rel tto owners
Fiscal year ended Millions of yen % /| Millions of yen % /| Millions of yen % /| Millions of yen %
March 31, 2025 142,258 (10.8) 8,439 72.7 9,670 18.1 4,151 -
March 31, 2024 159,510 (8.8) 4,886 (39.8) 8,186 (17.5) (8,501) -
Note: Comprehensive income  For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025: ¥728 million [-%]

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024:  ¥(3,399) million [-%]
Basic earnings per Diluted earnings per . Ratio of ordinary Ratio of operating
share share Return on equity profit to total assets profit to net sales
Fiscal year ended Yen Yen % % %
March 31, 2025 187.79 - 3.0 5.1 59
March 31, 2024 (384.99) - (6.0) 4.0 3.1

Reference: Share of profit (loss) of entities accounted for using equity method

For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025:
For the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024:

(2) Consolidated financial position

¥747 million
¥223 million

Total assets Net assets Equity-to-asset ratio Net assets per share
As of Millions of yen Millions of yen % Yen
March 31, 2025 176,366 138,302 76.8 6,119.90
March 31, 2024 205,818 141,577 67.6 6,295.31

Reference: Equity
As of March 31, 2025:
As of March 31, 2024:

(3) Consolidated cash flows

¥135,385 million
¥139,037 million

Cash flows from operating Cash flows from investing Cash flows from financing Cash and cash equivalents
activities activities activities at end of period
Fiscal year ended Millions of yen Millions of yen Millions of yen Millions of yen
March 31, 2025 13,925 (5,079) (11,895) 24,010
March 31, 2024 19,814 (6,264) (4,006) 27,188




2. Cash dividends
Annual dividends per share Ratio of
Total cash . ..
] ] . dividends Payout‘ ratio | dividends to net
First quarter- Second Third Fiscal Total (Consolidated) assets
end quarter-end | quarter-end year-end (Total) (Consolidated)
Yen Yen Yen Yen Yen | Millions of yen % %
Fiscal year ended
March 31, 2024 - 85.00 - 85.00 170.00 3,772 - 2.6
Fiscal year ended - 85.00 - 85.00 170.00 3,779 90.5 2.7
March 31, 2025 ’ ' ' ’ ' '
Fiscal year ending
March 31, 2026 85.00 85.00 170.00 47.0
(Forecast)

3. Forecast of consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026 (from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

. . Profit attributable to Basic earnings per
Net sales Operating profit Ordinary profit owners of parent share
Millions of 9% Millions of 9% Millions of 9% Millions of " Yen
yen yen yen yen
Six months ending 62,000| (19.5) 4,500 1.0 5,000 0.2 3,500 2722 158.21
September 30, 2025 ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
Fiscal year ending
March 31, 2026 130,000 (8.6) 10,000 18.5 11,000 13.8 8,000 92.7 361.63




* Notes
(1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: Yes
Excluded: 1 company (San-Dia Polymers (Nantong) Co., Ltd.)
(2) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement
(i)  Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: Yes
(ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None
(iii) Changes in accounting estimates: Yes
(iv) Restatement: None
(3) Number of issued shares (common shares)

(i)  Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of March 31, 2025

23,534,752 shares

As of March 31, 2024

23,534,752 shares

(ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of March 31, 2025

1,412,596 shares

As of March 31, 2024

1,448,955 shares

(iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024

22,109,074 shares
22,081,754 shares

Note: The Company's shares held by a trust with directors and others as beneficiaries are included in the treasury stock deducted in the calculation of
the number of treasury shares at the end of the fiscal year and the average number of shares during the period.

[Reference] Overview of non-consolidated financial results
1. Non-consolidated financial results for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 (from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

(1) Non-consolidated operating results (Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

Net sales Operating profit Ordinary profit Profit

Fiscal year ended Millions of yen % /| Millions of yen % /| Millions of yen % /| Millions of yen %
March 31, 2025 109,312 0.5) 3,978 35.0 6,570 (13.3) 2,741 -
March 31, 2024 109,900 (5.5) 2,947 (37.7) 7,577 (3.0) (7,802) -

Basic earnings per share Diluted earnings per share

Fiscal year ended Yen Yen
March 31, 2025 124.01 -
March 31, 2024 (353.34) -

(2) Non-consolidated financial position

Total assets Net assets Equity-to-asset ratio Net assets per share

As of Millions of yen Millions of yen % Yen
March 31, 2025 149,294 115,845 77.6 5,236.65
March 31, 2024 163,031 116,876 71.7 5,291.95

Reference: Equity

As of March 31, 2025:
As of March 31, 2024:

¥115,845 million
¥116,876 million

* Financial results reports are exempt from audit conducted by certified public accountants or an audit firm.

* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters

The forward-looking statements, including forecasts of financial results, contained in these materials are based on information currently available
to the Company and on certain assumptions deemed to be reasonable. However, the Company makes no guarantee that these forecasts will be
achieved. Actual financial results, etc. may differ substantially due to various factors.



Consolidated balance sheet

(Millions of yen)
As of March 31, 2024 As of March 31, 2025
Assets
Current assets
Cash and deposits 27,240 24,532
Notes and accounts receivable - trade 44,967 35,059
Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating 492 146
Merchandise and finished goods 19,842 12,965
Semi-finished goods 5,082 5,118
Work in process 350 257
Raw materials and supplies 5,859 4,480
Other 2,576 2,867
Allowance for doubtful accounts (484) (485)
Total current assets 105,929 84,942
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment
Buildings and structures 49,540 46,440
Accumulated depreciation (33,536) (31,711)
Buildings and structures, net 16,003 14,729
Machinery, equipment and vehicles 161,438 137,542
Accumulated depreciation (139,171) (117,676)
Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net 22,266 19,866
Land 8,869 8,850
Construction in progress 1,936 510
Other 14,817 11,731
Accumulated depreciation (12,415) (9,545)
Other, net 2,401 2,185
Total property, plant and equipment 51,477 46,142
Intangible assets
Software 6,348 5,231
Other 1,214 1,055
Total intangible assets 7,563 6,286
Investments and other assets
Investment securities 30,701 30,713
Long-term loans receivable 3,545 2,255
Deferred tax assets 417 258
Retirement benefit asset 3,672 4,588
Other 2,541 1,204
Allowance for doubtful accounts (30) (25)
Total investments and other assets 40,848 38,994
Total non-current assets 99,889 91,423
Total assets 205,818 176,366




(Millions of yen)

As of March 31, 2024 As of March 31, 2025
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable - trade 23,849 16,881
Electronically recorded obligations - operating 4911 2,910
Short-term borrowings 8,682 441
Current portion of long-term borrowings 505 747
Accounts payable - other 8,491 4,581
Income taxes payable 1,384 669
Provision for bonuses 2,064 1,829
Provision for bonuses for directors (and other officers) 36 72
Electronically recorded obligations - non-operating 557 567
Other 3,035 1,629
Total current liabilities 53,519 30,332
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 1,516 2,230
Deferred tax liabilities 2,938 2,808
Provision for share-based payments 431 366
Retirement benefit liability 102 91
Provision for business restructuring 4,706 1,664
Other 1,026 571
Total non-current liabilities 10,720 7,731
Total liabilities 64,240 38,063
Net assets
Shareholders' equity
Share capital 13,051 13,051
Capital surplus 13,270 13,289
Retained earnings 99,488 99,868
Treasury shares (5,675) (5,525)
Total shareholders' equity 120,134 120,683
Accumulated other comprehensive income
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities 11,584 11,412
Foreign currency translation adjustment 5,978 1,488
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 1,339 1,800
Total accumulated other comprehensive income 18,902 14,702
Non-controlling interests 2,540 2,917
Total net assets 141,577 138,302
Total liabilities and net assets 205,818 176,366




Consolidated statement of income

(Millions of yen)

Fiscal year ended

Fiscal year ended

Net sales
Cost of sales
Gross profit
Selling, general and administrative expenses
Freight and storage charges
Salaries and compensations
Employees' bonuses
Retirement benefit expenses
Welfare expenses
Depreciation
Research and development expenses
Other
Total selling, general and administrative expenses
Operating profit
Non-operating income
Interest income
Dividend income
Rental income from real estate

Foreign exchange gains

Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method

Other
Total non-operating income
Non-operating expenses
Interest expenses
Rental costs on real estate
Foreign exchange losses
Other
Total non-operating expenses
Ordinary profit
Extraordinary income
Gain on sale of investment securities
Insurance claim income
Total extraordinary income
Extraordinary losses
Loss on valuation of investment securities
Loss on valuation of investments in capital
Loss on retirement of non-current assets
Impairment losses
Business restructuring expenses
Other
Total extraordinary losses
Profit (loss) before income taxes
Income taxes - current
Income taxes - deferred
Total income taxes
Profit (loss)
Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests

Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parent

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025
159,510 142,258
130,231 110,204

29,279 32,053
5,498 5,482
4,242 4,111
1,276 1,243

251 181
1,305 1,094
1,897 1,783
5,022 5,158
4,697 4,559

24,392 23,614

4,886 8,439
167 178
1,005 1,192
134 89
1,713 -
223 747
565 161
3,811 2,369
139 128
67 65

- 520

303 422
510 1,138
8,186 9,670
2,030 49
] 39
2,030 88
440 92
453 1,204
1,372 703
3,238 308
12,059 971
] 18

17,563 3,298

(7,346) 6,461
2,775 1,850

(1,485) (296)
1,290 1,554

(8,636) 4,906
(135) 754

(8,501) 4,151




Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Profit (loss)

Other comprehensive income
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities
Foreign currency translation adjustment
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax
Total other comprehensive income

Comprehensive income

Comprehensive income attributable to
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests

(Millions of yen)
Fiscal year ended Fiscal year ended
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025

(8,636) 4,906

2,767 (171)

1,447 (4,467)

1,021 461

5,237 (4,178)

(3,399) 728

(3,313) (48)

(86) 776



Consolidated statement of changes in equity
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2024

(Millions of yen)
Shareholders' equity
Total
Share capital Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Treasury shares shareholders'
equity
Balance at beginning of 13,051 13,270 111,762 (5,730) 132,353
period
Dividends of surplus (3,772) (3,772)
Loss attributable to owners
of parent (8,501) (8,501)
Purchase of treasury shares ) )
Disposal of treasury shares 0 57 57
Net changes in items other
than shareholders' equity
Total changes during period - 0 (12,273) 54 (12,218)
Balance at end of period 13,051 13,270 99,488 (5,675) 120,134

Accumulated other comprehensive income

di}/falruarlltlon N Foreign currency | Remeasurements Total actcl:l r;lulated Noq—conﬂolling Total net assets
pietence o translation of defined benefit omer Interests
available-for-sale . comprehensive
. adjustment plans h
securities income
Balance at beginning of 8,816 4,579 317 13,714 2,927 148,994
period
Dividends of surplus (3,772)
Loss attributable to owners (8,501)
of parent
Purchase of treasury shares 2)
Disposal of treasury shares 57
Net changes in items other
than shareholders' cquity 2,767 1,398 1,021 5,188 (386) 4,801
Total changes during 2,767 1,398 1,021 5,188 (386) (7,417)
period
Balance at end of period 11,584 5,978 1,339 18,902 2,540 141,577




Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025

(Millions of yen)
Shareholders' equity
Retained Total
Share capital Capital surplus etamne Treasury shares | shareholders'
earnings .
equity
Balance at beginning of period 13,051 13,270 99,488 (5,675) 120,134
Dividends of surplus (3,772) (3,772)
Profit attributable to owners of 4,151 4,151
parent
Purchase of treasury shares (358) (358)
Disposal of treasury shares 18 508 526
Net changes in items other than
shareholders' equity
Total changes during period - 18 379 150 548
Balance at end of period 13,051 13,289 99,868 (5,525) 120,683
Accumulated other comprehensive income
Valuation Total :
difference on Foreign currency Remeasurements | accumulated NOI{'COHtTOHIHg Total net assets
. translation of defined benefit other Interests
available-for- . .
. adjustment plans comprehensive
sale securities h
income
Balance at beginning of period 11,584 5,978 1,339 18,902 2,540 141,577
Dividends of surplus (3,772)
Profit attributable to owners of
4,151
parent
Purchase of treasury shares (358)
Disposal of treasury shares 526
Net changes in items other than
shareholders' equity (171) (4,489) 461 (4,199) 376 (3,823)
Total changes during period (171) (4,489) 461 (4,199) 376 (3,275)
Balance at end of period 11,412 1,488 1,800 14,702 2,917 138,302




Consolidated statement of cash flows

(Millions of yen)

Fiscal year ended

Fiscal year ended

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit (loss) before income taxes (7,346) 6,461
Depreciation 10,828 9,633
Loss on retirement of non-current assets 1,372 703
Impairment losses 3,238 308
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses 240 (175)
Changes in net defined benefit asset and liability (72) (232)
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses for directors (and (51) 35
other officers)
Increase (decrease) in provision for share-based payments 97 107
Interest and dividend income (1,173) (1,371)
Interest expenses 139 128
rsn}é%lrleo gf loss (profit) of entities accounted for using equity (223) (747)
Loss (gain) on sale of investment securities (2,030) (49)
Loss (gain) on valuation of investment securities 440 92
Loss on valuation of investments in capital 453 1,204
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables 1,288 7,883
Decrease (increase) in inventories 1,281 3,254
Increase (decrease) in trade payables 3,416 (6,586)
Business restructuring expenses 12,059 971
Other, net (3,382) (2,274)
Subtotal 20,576 19,347
Interest and dividends received 2,055 1,753
Interest paid (148) (124)
Income taxes paid (2,668) (2,501)
Payment for business restructuring - (4,549)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 19,814 13,925
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of non-current assets (7,042) (6,771)
Proceeds from sale of investment securities 2,062 89
Proceeds from sales of investments in capital of subsidiaries _ 1.745
resulting in change in scope of consolidation >
Proceeds from collection of long-term loans receivable 592 1,177
Long-term loan advances (211) (90)
Payment for other investment activities (1,773) (1,411)
Proceeds from other investment activities 108 182
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (6,264) (5,079)
Cash flows from financing activities
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings 748 (8,371)
Proceeds from long-term borrowings - 1,357
Repayments of long-term borrowings (490) (533)
Net decrease (increase) in treasury shares 2) 3)
Dividends paid (3,754) (3,760)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (300) (400)
Other, net (207) (185)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (4,006) (11,895)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents 601 (128)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 10,145 (3,177)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 17,042 27,188
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 27,188 24,010







